

POCSO Case No. 65/2021
Present : Shri Rajib Saha
Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda.

Order No.30

22-02-2024

Today is fixed for production and evidence.

The accused person namely Dipak Roy has been produced before this court and remanded back to J.C.

One bail petition has been filed on behalf of above named accused person.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Considered.

It appears from the record that Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to reject the bail prayer of the accused in previous occasion.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for bail in any condition since he is in custody from 25-05-2021.

The Ld. SPL.P.P raised strong objection since this is a case under section 6 of POCSO Act.

Perused the material on record, evidence of P.W-1, statement u/s 164 of Cr.P.C of the victim boy.

Considering the material of deposition of P.W-1, the bail prayer of the accused Dipak Roy **stands rejected.**

Fix 18-04-2024 for production and evidence.

Dictd. & Corrted. by me,

**Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda.**

**Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda.**